
  Page 1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Mrs Jennifer Thompson 
 
Tel: 01491 823619 
 
E-mail: jennifer.thompson@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 24 October 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk  www.oxfordshirewaste.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Oxfordshire Environment Partnership 
 

WILL BE HELD ON FRIDAY 1 NOVEMBER 2013 AT 10.00 AM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH 

GIFFORD 

 
Members of the Oxfordshire Environment Partnership: 
 
Membership is a loose group comprising the elected members of the Oxfordshire 
Waste Partnership, officers and representatives from governmental and non-
governmental agencies. The partnership has no formal decision making powers. 
 
Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 
Councillors 

Representing: 

Mr David Dodds (Chairman of the OWP) 
 

South Oxfordshire District Council 

Mr Reg Waite (Vice-Chairman of the 
OWP) 
 

Vale of White Horse District Council 

Mr Nigel Morris  
 

Cherwell District Council 

Mr John Tanner 
 

Oxford City Council 

Mr David Nimmo-Smith 
 

Oxfordshire County Council 

Mr David Harvey 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council 

Deputies: any Cabinet or Executive member of a member authority notified to the 
contact officer as attending in accordance with the substitution rules of that authority. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



  Page 2 

 

Oxfordshire Environment partnership – 
current member organisations 

Currently represented by officers 
and staff including but not limited 
to: 

Oxfordshire Waste Partnership Wayne Lewis 
Cherwell District Council Ed Potter 
Oxford City Council John Copley 

Tim Sadler 
Oxfordshire County Council Tom Flanagan 

Andrew Pau 
Gavin Hull 
Nick King 
Sarah Gilbert 

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White 
Horse District Council 

Matt Prosser 
Clare Kingston 

West Oxfordshire District Council Ralph Young 
Environment Agency Lucy Bee 
Oxfordshire Rural Community Council Linda Watson 
BBOWT Matt Jackson 
 
 

Agenda Items 

 
1  Apologies for absence and notification of deputy members 

attending   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Addresses and questions to the partnership   
 

 Members of the public wishing to speak to the partnership for up to five minutes must register 
with the committee clerk named above by noon on Thursday (the day before the meeting).  

 
4  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 Purpose: To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Oxfordshire 

Environment Partnership meeting held on 28 June 2013 (attached) and to 
receive information arising from them. 
 

5  Towards A Biomass Strategy For Oxfordshire  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 Report attached       20 minutes 
 
Purpose: To share findings on research into wood fuel supply and demand in 
Oxfordshire. There will be a presentation on this item. 
 
Recommendation: The Partnership is asked to  
1. To note and comment on the report and presentation 
2. Consider the opportunities available to the Partnership and to member 

authorities to promote the use of wood fuel in the county. 
 



  Page 3 

 

6  Report on Carbon Emissions  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 Report attached      10 minutes 
 
Purpose: To update the Partnership on progress against the Oxfordshire 
Climate Local commitment to reduce carbon emissions by 3% year on year 
against a 2010/11 baseline 
 

7  Progress report on DECC funded Green Deal projects  (Pages 
15 - 24) 
 

 Report attached     15 minutes 
 
Purpose: To share progress on the Oxfordshire Green Deal projects that 
received funding from the Department of Energy and Climate Change 
(DECC). 
 

8  Chairman's announcements   
 

ITEMS TO BE DISCUSSED JOINTLY WITH THE OXFORDSHIRE WASTE 
PARTNERSHIP 

 
9  Green Schools Programme   

 
 Report attached to the agenda pack for the Oxfordshire Waste 

Partnership meeting      10 minutes 
 
Purpose: To update members on the Green Schools programme, current 
issues with the use of the Green Schools bus and to consider options for the 
future operation of the programme. 
 
Recommendations: 
That: 
i. The summary Annual Report from Groundwork South is noted. 
ii. That the current difficulties surrounding the usage of the Green 

Schools bus are noted and that OCC is asked to seek a resolution to 
the issue as soon as possible. 

iii. Members agree to retender the Environmental Education Service 
alongside the OCC CAG service. 

iv. In the light of a decision to retender alongside the CAG service (iii), 
Members agree consideration of a short term extension in contract with 
Groundwork South to enable continuity in service for schools. 

 

There will be a break for refreshments before the start of the Oxfordshire 
Waste Partnership meeting 

 

The next meeting is on Friday, 17 January 2014 in the Council Chamber, South 

Oxfordshire District Council Offices 



  Page 4 

 

 

MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  
These include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For 
this or any other special requirements (such as access facilities) 
please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as 
much notice as possible before the meeting. 
 



 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Oxfordshire Environment Partnership 
 

HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY 28 JUNE 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH 

GIFFORD 
 

Present  
 
Voting members of the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 
Councillor D Dodds (Chairman)  South Oxfordshire District Council  
Councillor D Harvey West Oxfordshire District Council 
Councillor N Morris Cherwell District Council 
Councillor D Nimmo-Smith Oxfordshire County Council 
Councillor R Waite Vale of White Horse District Council 
 
Officers attending for the whole of the meeting  
Mr W Lewis Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 
Ms R Lake Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 
Mr Ed Potter Cherwell District Council 
Ms M Nielsen Oxford City Council 
Mr N King Oxfordshire County Council 
Ms S Ohlenschlager Oxfordshire County Council 
Mr M Watson Oxfordshire County Council 
Mr G Hull Oxfordshire County Council 
Mrs C Kingston South Oxfordshire and 
 Vale of White Horse district councils 
Mrs J Thompson South Oxfordshire and 
 Vale of White Horse district councils 
Mr R Young West Oxfordshire District Council 
Ms L Bee Environment Agency 
 
Apologies for absence 
Mr T Flanagan Oxfordshire County Council 
  

1 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
Mr D Harvey reminded the partnership that he was appointed by West Oxfordshire 
District Council as a director of the United Sustainable Energy Agency. 
 

2 Addresses and questions to the partnership  
 
There were no addresses or questions. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 2 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Oxfordshire Environment Partnership meeting held on 22 March 
2013 were agreed as a correct record and signed as such by the Chairman. 
 
The partnership noted that member councils were in the process of confirming their 
Climate Local commitments with a view to publishing these in July, and that 
Groundwork have agreed the proposed five month contract extension. 
 

4 Bicester Eco- town  
 
Mr Andrew Bowe, Implementation Officer at Cherwell District Council gave a 
presentation on the development of the Bicester Eco-Town and examples of best 
practice in the project. 
 
He explained the development of the long term vision for the new and existing parts 
of Bicester and the multi-agency work to promote a project covering much more than 
just new housing. Demonstration projects for retrofitting existing buildings, the re-use 
centre, and community events helped promote sustainable choices. Work with 
developers to design zero-carbon housing (Code level 6) was on-going and planning 
permission for the north-west of the site was in place. The cost of a house should be 
close to normal market values and have lower running costs.  
 
The partnership noted the presentation and the work on developing the eco-town. 
 

5 Climate resilience work and climate projections  
 
The partnership considered a report and heard a presentation on climate projections 
and planning for resilience to extreme events. 
 
Mrs Ohlenschlager explained that the Severe Weather Monitoring System allowed 
data to be collected on the location, impact, and cost of events to help with prediction 
and prevention of future events. Data about all severe weather related incidents 
could be collected from individuals county-wide. Current climate predictions were for 
warmer and less predictable climate with more and more extreme severe weather 
events through the year, from more heat waves to more days of heavy rain. Local 
authorities had good plans and procedures for emergencies but more contingency 
planning for dealing with the impact was required. This year there would be a full 
audit of the budget and management capability for dealing with the damage from 
weather events. 
 
Members of the partnership commented that there was a need to be aware of the 
financial pressures and complexity of dealing with severe weather, and councils 
relied on other agencies to help get funding for protection measures. Could other 
countries’ methods of mitigating and coping with extremes, or historical methods of 
coping be used to reduce the impact of severe weather? It was better to be properly 
prepared for severe weather regardless of the accuracy of the predictions.    
 
The partnership: 
1. noted the report; and 

2. asked for a report about participating in the Severe Weather Monitoring System 
(SWIMS) at a future meeting of the Partnership. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 6



 3 

 

6 Update on collective switching  
 
The partnership considered a report on the outcome of the collective switching 
scheme undertaken by Cherwell District Council and West Oxfordshire District 
Council.  
 
Cherwell District Council and West Oxfordshire District Council councillors said they 
had been disappointed with the eventual tariffs and the numbers who had switched. 
The level of interest had been good, and there was a role for local authorities in 
helping people navigate the market either through this scheme or something less 
labour-intensive. 
 
The partnership noted the outcome of the Better Together Oxfordshire collective 
switching campaign. 
 

7 Chairman's announcements  
 
The Chairman noted that Mrs Ohlenschlager will be leaving Oxfordshire County 
Council in September and the Partnership wished her well for the future. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Oxfordshire Environment Partnership 
 

1 November 2013 
 

Towards A Biomass Strategy For Oxfordshire 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1. Keith Richards, Managing Director of Thames Valley Energy, will give a short 

presentation on the biomass supply chain in Oxfordshire. 
 

Background  
 
2. Over two meetings last year, the Partnership discussed its role in supporting 

biomass as a local renewable fuel. In fact, this discussion raised more questions 
than it answered. In response, the County Council asked Thames Valley Energy 
to prepare a report which would help the Partnership: 
 

• improve its understanding of  the local wood fuel market; 

• to identify whether there are any market failures, and, if so; 

• whether there were any appropriate and affordable  interventions  which could 
help promote the increased use of wood fuel in Oxfordshire. 
 

3. Oxfordshire has the wood fuel resource and the biomass potential to establish a 
successful local supply chain. A strong local market would help deliver the 
Oxfordshire 2030 carbon targets as well as creating jobs and increasing local 
energy security. 
 

4. The supply of wood fuel, particularly wood chip, is currently greater than demand. 
The balance has become worse with the closure of the main consumer of wood 
fuel – Slou
[...]
15702 
Email:  Nick.King@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 10



Oxfordshire Environment Partnership  1 November 2013 
 

Report on Carbon Emissions 
 
Purpose 
 

1. To update members on progress against the Oxfordshire Climate Local 
commitment to reduce carbon emissions by 3% year on year against a 2010/11 
baseline. 

 

Introduction 

2. In January 2012 the Partnership asked for an annual return summarising the 
progress of all six local authorities in Oxfordshire against the agreed target of a 
3% reduction in carbon (CO2) emissions year on year. This report covers the 
emissions for the 2012/13 financial year. 

3. The data for this report was extracted from the data collected by each 
Oxfordshire Local Authority as part of the Department for Energy and Climate 
Change (DECC) requirement for Local Authorities to report on Greenhouse Gas 
(GHG) emissions (which include CO2 emissions) by July of each financial year. 
The GHG reports are made available on each Council’s website and copies are 
sent to DECC. 

 

Report 

4. The table below summarises the total CO2 emissions from all six local authorities 
in Oxfordshire for the year 2012/13 and compares them against 2011/12 
emissions and the 2010/11 baseline year.   

5. Emissions in 2012/13 in some case saw an increase compared to the previous 
financial year largely attributable to the extended heating season experienced 
during the early part of 2012/13 compared with the milder, shorter heating 
season of the previous year; Overall, however, all Oxfordshire Local Authorities 
achieved a reduction in emissions compared to the baseline year, with 
reductions ranging from -5.50% to -11.36%, equating to an year on year average 
reduction ranging from -2.75% to -5.68%. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 

Table 1 CO2 emissions (tonnes) for 2010/11, 2011/12 and 2012/13 

 

 Cherwell 
Oxford 
City 

Oxfordshire 
County 

South 
Oxfordshire 

Vale of 
White 
Horse 

West 
Oxfordshire 

2010/11 baseline 

Sc
[...]
s) which can have a considerable effect on energy consumption, and 
therefore emissions, as well as changes in workforce numbers and building 
disposals. 

4. The data in this report could differ from data presented in other internal or public 
facing reports produced by the individual Councils (such as Carbon Management 
Plan progress reports) because of the different approach to the calculations, 
such as the baseline year, scope and emission factors applied. 

 

Recommendation 

5. The Partnership is asked to note the report. 

 

Author 

Giorgio Bagordo   giorgio.bagordo@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Environment and Energy Strategy Officer 

Oxfordshire County Council 

 

                                            
1
 DEFRA (2013) Environmental Reporting Guidelines: Including mandatory greenhouse gas 
emissions reporting guidance 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/206392/pb13944-env-
reporting-guidance.pdf  and DEFRA (2012) Greenhouse gas conversion factors for company 
reporting 2012 guidelines 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/69554/pb13773-ghg-
conversion-factors-2012.pdf   

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OXFORDSHIRE ENVRONMENT PARTNERSHIP 
 

1 November 2013 
 

Progress report on DECC funded Green Deal projects 
 
 

1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 

 
To share progress on the Oxfordshire Green Deal projects that received funding from the 
Department of Energy and Climate Change (DECC). 

 
2 

 
Background 

 
2.1 

 
In November 2012 DECC invited local authority funding bids for projects that help deliver 
against three of the department’s key objectives. Three funds were developed: 
� Fuel Poverty fund 
� Green Deal Pioneer Places fund 
� Collective Switching fund 

 
Oxfordshire local authorities submitted a number of bids and were successful in obtaining 
funding for three projects under the Green Deal Pioneer Places fund. Funding 
[...]
ASTE PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

local authority areas in the South East. Oxford City Council’s bid received £310,000 and 
Cherwell District Council’s bid obtained £282,550.  
 

 
 
4 

 
 
Areas Affected 

 
4.1 

 
Cherwell, South Oxfordshire District Council, Vale of White Horse District Council and West 
Oxfordshire District Council are members of the Green Deal Together Community Interest 
Company. The Green Deal plus project covers Oxford City (with a particular focus within the 
bid on the Barton area). Cherwell District Council’s project focussed on the town of Bicester. 

 
 
5 

 
 
Effect on Strategic Policies 

 
5.1 

 
The DECC funded projects support the partnership’s Climate Local action to “Work with 
local stakeholders and community groups to support rollout of the Green Deal in 
Oxfordshire”. This in turn supports priority objective 3 within Oxfordshire 2030 – to reduce 
Greenhouse Gas emissions in Oxfordshire. 

 
 
6 

 
 
Options or Alternatives 

 
6.1 

 
Not applicable. 

 
 
7 

 
 
Recommendations 

 
7.1 

 
That the updates within appendix 1 are noted. 

 
 
8 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
8.1 

 
To develop and share best practice on the promotion of the Green Deal within Oxfordshire. 

 
 
9 

 
 
Contact Officer 

 
9.1 

 
Author: 

 
Wayne Lewis 

 
Tel: 

 
01295 221903 

  
Email: 

 
Wayne.lewis@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

  
Background Papers: 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 16



OXFORDSHIRE WASTE PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

Appendix 1A Green Deal Together 
 
Project summary - Pioneer Places 2013 
 
The great success of the bid was that it enabled Local Authorities from across the South East to 
collaborate within Green Deal’s emerging market. The project allowed LA to take a leading role in 
promotion to residents and developing the local supply chain.  
 
The project was set up to stimulate early demand for the Green Deal and mobilise existing 
suppliers. The following methods were used to drive demand for Green Deal Ass
[...]
roject at community meetings  
- liaise with key community groups to take part in a referral incentive 
- explain to residents the next steps after having had a Green Deal assessment during a drop in 

session  
- promote projects through social media and Bicester Green Deal specific pages on the Cherwell 

District Council and Eco Bicester websites 
- provide information through case study sheets produced for each retrofitted property  
- to showcase retrofitted properties and Green Deal measures (the “Green Open Homes” event) 
- promote the Bicester Green Deal using information stands at local events.  
 
This engaged a vast amount of local residents who are now knowledgeable about Green Deal and 
could turn their Green Deal assessments into Green Deal plans in the future.  
 
3. Green Deal supply chain:  
 
The United Sustainable Energy Agency (USEA), now part of the National Energy Foundation 
(NEF) led the creation of Green Deal Together - a local authority led consortium, in the form of a 
Community Interest Company to be a Green Deal Provider.  During the project, before receiving 
full Green Deal Provider accreditation, USEA project managed the installation process of the 
project by building a network of local assessors and installers. Approximately £167,000 of 
installation work was awarded to eight local installers to carry out the retrofitting of the 14 
demonstration homes.  
USEA supported the project by attending Green Deal assessor workshops and local resident drop-
in sessions to understand what the different stakeholders needed from a local Green Deal 
provider.  
  
Future plans 
 
Cherwell District Council will continue to promote the Green Deal and Green Deal Together as and 
when possible with the help of the organisations and networks set up for the Bicester Green Deal.  
Information sheets on each of the retrofitted properties will continue to be made available during 
community events and on the Bicester Green Deal pages of the Cherwell Dist
[...]
uage. The Green Deal Reports were 
quite technical and not easy to understand, and did not really set out alternative ways to 
finance the works – which is the decisive factor for most people. For the future, it is 
suggested that the Green Deal cannot be left to its own devices and that face-to-face 
contact with people considering works to their home is key to delivering an actual 
investment.  
 

 

Further information: Azul Strong, Cherwell District Council, azul.strong@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Towards A Biomass Strategy For Oxfordshire
	6 Report on Carbon Emissions
	7 Progress report on DECC funded Green Deal projects



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Oxfordshire Environment Partnership 
 

HELD AT 10.00 AM ON FRIDAY 1 NOVEMBER 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH 

GIFFORD 
 
 
Voting members of the Oxfordshire Waste Partnership attending 
Councillor D Dodds (Chairman)  South Oxfordshire District Council  
Councillor D Harvey West Oxfordshire District Council 
Councillor N Morris Cherwell District Council 
Councillor D Nimmo-Smith Oxfordshire County Council 
Councillor J Tanner Oxford City Council 
Councillor R Waite Vale of White Horse District Council 
 
Officers attending for the whole of the meeting  
Mr W Lewis Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 
Ms R Lake Oxfordshire Waste Partnership 
Ms M Nielsen Oxford City Council 
Mr G Bagordo Oxfordshire County Council 
Mr T Flanagan Oxfordshire County Council 
Ms S Gilbert Oxfordshire County Council 
Mr M Watson Oxfordshire County Council 
Mr G Hull Oxfordshire County Council 
Mr M Prosser South Oxfordshire and 
 Vale of White Horse district councils 
Mrs J Thompson South Oxfordshire and 
 Vale of White Horse district councils 
Ms L Croot West Oxfordshire District Council 
Ms K Holt Environment Agency 
Ms K Woolley Chair of TOE2 and trustee of ORCC 
 
Apologies for absence 
Mr E Potter Cherwell District Council 
Mr N King Oxfordshire County Council 
Ms L Bee Environment Agency 
Ms L Watson ORCC 
 

8 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
Mr D Harvey reminded the partnership that he was appointed by West Oxfordshire 
District Council as a director of the United Sustainable Energy Agency and was a 
trustee of the Energy Foundation. 
 



 2 

9 Addresses and questions to the partnership  
 
There were no addresses or questions. 
 

10 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Oxfordshire Environment Partnership meeting held on 28 June 
2013 were agreed as a correct record and signed as such by the Chairman. 
 

11 Towards A Biomass Strategy For Oxfordshire  
 
Dr Keith Richards from Thames Valley Energy gave a presentation on the use of 
woodfuel and biofuel, the supply and demand in Oxfordshire, and the development of 
a strategy to make better use of the supply, and answered questions. 
 
In summary, the supply of woodfuel, especially chippings, is plentiful and the supply 
chain good but the demand within the county is less than the supply. While there are 
large-scale projects to use wood to generate electricity which could utilise some of 
the supply, local small scale heat or heat and power schemes would make best use 
of the supply, economically and environmentally. Pelleted wood was easier to store 
and manage for heating systems than chippings, but chippings were easier and 
cheaper to manufacture and could be used in many locations. 
 
The partnership agreed that:  
• each council should consider the opportunities for using chipped woodfuel in their 

own estate. 
• each council should work on encouraging residents and businesses to use local 

supplies; encourage suppliers to meet the ‘Oxlogs’ standard, and encourage more 
planting of trees for woodfuel. 

 

12 Report on Carbon Emissions  
 
The partnership considered the report setting out progress against the Oxfordshire 
Climate Local commitment to reduce carbon emissions by three per cent year on 
year against a 2010/11 baseline. 
 
Members noted that measurements of CO2 and greenhouses gases were not directly 
comparable and that the figures reported across years and between councils were 
not like-for-like. Clear standards for measurement and reporting should be agreed 
and used by all partner councils to allow comparisons.  
 
Members were pleased to see an overall reduction in CO2 emissions close to or at 
the target across the partner councils over the two years. 
 
The partnership agreed: 
1. to request details of how South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White 

Horse district council had reduced their CO2 emissions; 
2. to agree a standard method of calculation and measuring CO2 and other 

greenhouse gas emissions across the county to allow direct comparisons; 
3. to note the report and progress made. 
 
 
 



 3 

13 Progress report on DECC funded Green Deal projects  
 
The partnership considered a report setting out progress on the Oxfordshire Green 
Deal projects that received funding from the Department of Energy and Climate 
Change. 
 
There was interest in the green deal scheme but low take up as there were cheaper 
and easier means of financing improvements. Oxford City Council was working with 
North-East Energy in Barton and was looking at how to encourage landlords to make 
improvements to their properties. The Green Deal companies would be left with the 
hard to improve properties as the energy companies were picking up much of the 
easier work. 
 
The partnership noted the report. 
 

14 Chairman's announcements  
 
There were no announcements. 
 

15 Green Schools Programme  
 
The partnership considered a report setting out the work of the Green Schools 
programme, the use of the mobile classroom, and options for the future operation of 
the programme. 
 
Members noted that Groundwork South were fulfilling their contract and receiving 
good feedback from schools. The bus used as a mobile classroom was back in use 
as the licensing issues had been resolved. Members discussed the options for 
extending and re-tendering the contract. 
 
The partnership noted that the difficulties surrounding the usage of the Green 
Schools bus have been resolved; 
 
and resolved: 
1. to note the summary Annual Report from Groundwork South; 
2. to retender the Environmental Education Service alongside the OCC CAG 

service; and 
3. in the light of a decision to retender alongside the CAG service (2), to agree a 

short term extension in contract with Groundwork South until the end of July 2014 
to enable continuity in service for schools. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.10 am 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


